

SHORT DURATION INCOME FUND

Portfolio Managers: Tom Carney, CFA & Nolan Anderson

Investment Style: Short-Term Bond

The Short Duration Income Fund's Institutional Class returned +0.51% in the fourth quarter compared to a +0.57% return for the Bloomberg Barclays 1-3 Year U.S. Aggregate Index, our Fund's primary benchmark. For the year, the Fund's Institutional Class returned +4.22% compared to a +4.04% return for the benchmark.

Portfolio Positioning

The table below shows the change in allocation to various sectors, from the prior quarter and compared to a year ago. This summary provides a view over time of how we have allocated capital. Since our goal is to invest in sectors that we believe offer the best risk-adjusted returns, our allocations may change significantly over time.

SECTOR ALLOCATION (% of Net Assets)					
	12/31/2019	9/30/2019	Qtr Over Qtr Change (bps)	12/31/2018	Year Over Year Change (bps)
Corporate Bonds	19.6	22.7	-310	35.9	-1630
Corporate Convertible Bonds	2.4	4.1	-170	3.7	-130
Asset-Backed Securities (ABS)	23.7	18.2	+550	12.7	+1100
Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities (CMBS)	4.5	4.5	0	3.1	+140
Agency Mortgage-Backed (MBS)	12.7	13.3	-60	12.0	+70
Non-Agency Mortgage Backed (RMBS)	8.8	7.7	+110	5.5	+330
Taxable Municipal Bonds	0.2	0.1	+10	0.2	0
U.S. Treasury	25.5	26.3	-80	25.9	-40
Common Stocks	0.6	0.6	0	0.4	+20
Cash & Equivalents	2.0	2.5	-50	0.6	+140
Total	100.0	100.0		100.0	
High Yield [†]	4.2	6.7	-250	7.6	-340
Effective duration (years)	1.6	1.5	+0.1	1.8	-0.2
Effective maturity (years)	1.7	1.8	-0.1	2.0	-0.3

[†]High-Yield exposure (as of 12/31/2019) consists of investments in the Corporate, Corporate Convertible, ABS and CMBS sectors.

Our allocation to corporate bonds decreased further in the quarter as we continued to invest in other areas of the fixed-income marketplace that we believe provide better opportunities for capital. Broadly, securitized assets (e.g., ABS, MBS, and RMBS) are where we believe we can achieve equal or better returns relative to investment-grade corporate bonds, without taking, and in our view often reducing, incremental credit risk.

During the quarter, we continued to increase our exposure to shorter-duration (1-2 year) securitized products, including automobile, consumer and equipment asset-backed securities. Non-agency mortgage backed (RMBS) securities also increased.

The chart below highlights one of the reasons our allocation to MBS and RMBS sectors has increased over the past year while our allocation to corporate bonds has decreased. The chart reflects the option-adjusted spread (OAS) of investment-grade corporate bonds as compared to mortgage-backed securities (MBS) over the past decade. This statistic reached its lowest point in ten years in the fourth quarter of 2019. As one measure of value, corporate bond investors are accepting less return as compared to MBS. Given our flexible mandate, we can take (and have taken) advantage of more favorable risk/reward opportunities by investing in MBS as certain corporate bond investments within the Fund have matured or been called.

IG CORP OAS SPREAD TO MBS TIGHTEST IN AT LEAST A DECADE



Source: Bloomberg

SHORT DURATION INCOME FUND

As of December 31, our high-yield exposure decreased to 4.2% from 6.7% as of September 30 (our maximum threshold is 15%). According to CreditSights, high-yield spreads (ex-Energy) hit a post-crisis (Great Recession of 2008-09) low of 305 basis points in mid-December and ended 2019 at 315 basis points. This is in contrast to the post-crisis high of 918 basis points in 2011. In terms of yield, according to Citi Research, the top 80%, based on credit quality, of the FTSE High Yield Index yields only 4.11%, which is the lowest on record. If price is what one pays and value is what one receives, we believe the risk/reward (price and value) in much of the high-yield market and some areas of the overall corporate bond market are not favorable at today's low returns and low overall spreads—and so we have allowed these portions of our portfolio to shrink. We have significant capacity to take advantage of higher returns (yields and spreads) when conditions change, which they inevitably will.

Overall portfolio metrics as measured by average maturity and average effective duration changed modestly compared to the previous quarter. The average effective maturity declined to 1.7 years from 1.8 years, and the average effective duration increased to 1.6 years from 1.5 years. These measures provide a guide to the Fund's interest rate sensitivity. A lower average effective maturity and shorter average effective duration reduce the Fund's price sensitivity to changes in interest rates (either up or down).

These changes in high-level (duration and maturity) portfolio metrics are the result of the flattening yield curve, whereby we believe we can currently earn comparable returns in shorter-term securities with less duration risk. The asset mix shift in our portfolio resulting in an increased exposure to securitized assets has also shaped the overall portfolio metrics. Our ability to analyze and source shorter-duration securitized assets has greatly increased over the last several years—and now includes wide-ranging underlying assets, such as residential and commercial mortgages; car, personal and timeshare loans; fleet equipment lease; and small business loans. We believe this nearly \$1.5 trillion market offers meaningful opportunity for us to leverage our fundamental, credit-focused research process in seeking to identify favorable risk-adjusted returns.

Top Quarterly Contributors

- **Corporate Bonds** were the largest contributor to results in the quarter due to further declines in credit spreads. Primary contributors included the real estate investment trust (REIT) and bank sectors.
- **Securitized Products (ABS, CMBS, MBS and RMBS)** continued to perform at or above our expectations with respect to credit performance and average life progression while providing steady income and limited price volatility.
- **U.S. Treasury Bonds** performed well in the quarter as coupon income more than offset modest (unrealized) price declines as interest rates rose.

Top Quarterly Detractors

No sector contributed negative results in the quarter.

Fourth Quarter Investment Activity

New investment activity was once again weighted toward securitized products. In asset-backed securities, we added to our fixed-rate auto, consumer and equipment holdings. Our approach to securitized products remains focused on identifying investments with robust structural protections. Loan underwriting, servicing, financial stability, funding sources and diversification are some key variables used in our due diligence process. An example of that process led to investments in the senior-most securities of two new sponsors in the securitized segment for the Fund, Pawnee and Octane.

Pawnee Leasing Corporation, founded in 1982, is a small-ticket equipment lessor headquartered in Fort Collins, Colorado. Since 2006, Pawnee has been owned by Chesswood Group Limited, a Canadian publicly listed company. As of June 30, 2019, Pawnee managed \$561 million in gross finance receivables originated mainly to small businesses throughout the United States. Pawnee generally finances equipment that is fundamental to the core operations of the lessee/borrower. The Company's origination platform is broker relationships focused, and Pawnee developed systems and processes that are designed to foster and maintain such relationships. After our customary due diligence, the Fund invested in the company's inaugural asset-backed notes (Pawnee Equipment Receivables Series 2019-1). We believe the Fund's approximately 2-year average life investment, which received the highest rating from a nationally recognized statistical rating organization, will generate a return well in excess of comparable corporate bonds and is supported by a strong management team, good collateral and meaningful structural protection.

Octane Lending, Inc. originates direct consumer loans and indirect consumer retail installment contracts through powersports and outdoor power equipment dealerships. Through its subsidiary Roadrunner Financial, Inc., the company began offering financing products in June 2016. Octane partners with over 40 original equipment manufacturer brands (OEMs) and provides financing to customers purchasing all-terrain vehicles (ATVs), utility task vehicles (UTVs), dirt bikes, motorcycles, mowers, tractors, snowmobiles, personal watercraft, and other powersports and outdoor power assets. Octane's customer demographic is full credit spectrum and includes prime and non-prime obligors. The company is headquartered in New York, New York, and services loans through its indirect subsidiary Roadrunner Account Services, LLC (RAS) located in Irving, Texas. Again, subsequent to our customary due diligence, the Fund invested in the inaugural asset-backed notes (Octane Receivables Trust 2019-1). We believe the Fund's approximately 1-year average life investment, which received an investment grade rating from a nationally recognized statistical rating organization, will generate a return in excess of comparable corporate bonds and is also supported by a strong management team, good collateral, and meaningful structural protection.

SHORT DURATION INCOME FUND

Average Annual Total Returns

AS OF 12/31/2019						
	1-year	3-year	5-year	10-year	Net Expense	Gross Expense
Short Duration Income Fund Institutional Class	4.22%	2.36%	2.08%	2.41%	0.48%	0.63%
Bloomberg Barclays 1-3 Year U.S. Aggregate	4.04%	2.16%	1.69%	1.56%	-	-

Data quoted is past performance and current performance may be lower or higher. Past performance is no guarantee of future results. Investment return and principal value of an investment will fluctuate, and shares, when redeemed, may be worth more or less than their original cost. Please visit weitzinvestments.com for the most recent month-end performance.

The Fund's past performance is not necessarily an indication of how the Fund will perform in the future. From and after 12/16/2016, the Fund has generally maintained an average effective duration between one to three and a half years. Prior to that date, the Fund maintained a dollar-weighted average maturity of between two to five years.

Investment results assume all distributions are reinvested and reflect applicable fees and expenses. Certain Funds have entered into fee waiver and/or expense reimbursement arrangements with the Investment Advisor. In these cases, the Advisor has contractually agreed to waive a portion of the Advisor's fee and reimburse certain expenses (excluding taxes, interest, brokerage costs, acquired fund fees and expenses and extraordinary expenses) to limit the total annual fund operating expenses of the Class's average daily net assets through 07/31/2020.

The Net Expense Ratio reflects the total annual operating expenses of the Fund after taking into account any such fee waiver and/or expense reimbursement, if any; total returns would have been lower had there been no waivers or reimbursements.

Index performance is hypothetical and is shown for illustrative purposes only. You cannot invest directly in an index. The **Bloomberg Barclays 1-3 Year U.S. Aggregate Index** is generally representative of the market for investment grade, U.S. dollar denominated, fixed-rate taxable bonds with maturities from one to three years. The **FTSE High Yield Index** is a US dollar-denominated index which measures the performance of high-yield debt issued by corporations domiciled in the US or Canada.

Holdings are subject to change and may not be representative of the Fund's current or future investments.

Definitions: Investment grade bonds are those securities rated at least BBB- by one or more credit ratings agencies. **Non-investment grade bonds** are those securities (commonly referred to as "high yield" or "junk" bonds) rated below BBB- by two or more credit ratings agencies. **Average life progression** is a measure of repayment speed for a collateral pool (for example, a collection of mortgages may serve as the collateral pool for an issuance of mortgage-backed securities). **Yield-to-worst (YTW)** is the lowest potential yield that can be received on a bond portfolio without the issuers actually defaulting. **Option-adjusted spread (OAS)** measures the spread between a fixed income security and the risk-free rate of return, which considers how the embedded option in the fixed income security is likely to change the expected future cash flows and the present value of the security. An option-adjusted spread converts the difference between the fair price and the market price of a fixed income security, typically a bond or a mortgage-backed security (MBS), into yield and calculates a spread that makes the two prices equal.

The views and opinions expressed here are those of the portfolio managers as of 01/10/2020, are subject to change with market conditions, and are not meant as investment advice. For informational purposes only. Not an investment recommendation.

Consider these risks before investing: All investments involve risks, including possible loss of principal. Changing interest rates may have sudden and unpredictable effects in the markets and on the Fund's investments. The Fund may purchase lower-rated and unrated fixed-income securities, which involve an increased possibility that the issuers of these may not be able to make payments of interest and principal. See the Fund's prospectus for a further discussion of risks.

Investors should consider carefully the investment objectives, risks, and charges and expenses of a fund before investing. This and other important information is contained in the prospectus and summary prospectus, which may be obtained at weitzinvestments.com or from a financial advisor. Please read the prospectus carefully before investing.

Weitz Securities, Inc. is the distributor of the Weitz Funds.

SHORT DURATION INCOME FUND

Schedule of Investments

December 31, 2019

Corporate Bonds - 19.6%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
American Tower Corp. 2.25% 1/15/22	5,000,000	5,015,843
Anheuser-Busch InBev Finance Inc. 3.3% 2/01/23	4,294,000	4,448,062
Bank of America Corp. 2.25% 4/21/20	12,000,000	12,011,875
Berkshire Hathaway Inc. Finance Corp. 2.3295% 1/10/20 Floating Rate (Qtrly LIBOR + 32) 4.25% 1/15/21	7,000,000 4,200,000	7,000,960 4,306,050
Boston Properties LP 3.125% 9/01/23	9,560,000	9,865,630
Calumet Specialty Products Partners LP 7.625% 1/15/22	900,000	902,531
Capital One Financial Corp. 2.5% 5/12/20	5,000,000	5,006,852
Capital One N.A. 2.65% 8/08/22	2,000,000	2,029,788
Carlisle Companies Inc. 3.5% 12/01/24	500,000	519,255
CenturyLink, Inc. 5.625% 4/01/20 6.75% 12/01/21 (Qwest Corp.)	750,000 1,150,000	755,580 1,237,719
Colfax Corp. 6.0% 2/15/24 ^(b)	1,000,000	1,064,585
Computer Sciences Corp. 4.45% 9/15/22	325,000	341,480
Cox Communications, Inc. 3.25% 12/15/22 ^(b)	5,000,000	5,143,671
Discovery, Inc. 2.8% 6/15/20 2.95% 3/20/23	2,036,000 4,338,000	2,041,419 4,421,196
EQT Corp. 3.0% 10/01/22	1,680,000	1,650,787
Equifax Inc. 2.3% 6/01/21	2,900,000	2,908,875
First Republic Bank 2.5% 6/06/22	4,200,000	4,240,756
FLIR Systems, Inc. 3.125% 6/15/21	4,971,000	5,011,465
General Electric Co. 5.5% 1/08/20 4.65% 10/17/21	850,000 1,236,000	850,310 1,288,637
General Motors Financial Company, Inc. 3.55% 4/09/21	1,250,000	1,273,833
Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. 3.094% 4/23/20 Floating Rate (Qtrly LIBOR + 116) 2.6% 12/27/20	5,479,000 1,500,000	5,491,588 1,503,263
JPMorgan Chase & Co. 2.435% 3/09/21 Floating Rate (Qtrly LIBOR + 55) 3.375% 5/01/23	1,850,000 3,956,000	1,850,665 4,111,282
Kinder Morgan, Inc. 3.95% 9/01/22	2,000,000	2,084,201
Markel Corp. 4.9% 7/01/22	3,850,000	4,095,468
MetLife Global Funding I 2.4% 6/17/22 ^(b)	1,000,000	1,010,376
MPLX LP 6.25% 10/15/22 ^(b)	210,000	214,158

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
NGL Energy Partners LP 7.5% 11/01/23	2,750,000	2,767,105
Occidental Petroleum Corp. 2.6% 8/13/21	1,000,000	1,007,537
QVC, Inc. 4.375% 3/15/23	3,000,000	3,096,724
RELX plc 3.5% 3/16/23	1,800,000	1,871,623
Silversea Cruise Holding Ltd. 7.25% 2/01/25 ^{(b) (d)}	3,545,000	3,759,171
Simon Property Group, LP 2.75% 2/01/23	1,593,000	1,624,727
Sprint Spectrum Co. LLC 3.36% 3/20/23 ^{(b) (d)}	2,078,125	2,099,218
U.S. Bancorp 2.35% 1/29/21 2.4% 7/30/24	14,000,000 500,000	14,077,930 506,693
Wells Fargo & Co. 4.6% 4/01/21 2.1% 7/26/21 3.5% 3/08/22	5,745,000 10,100,000 7,900,000	5,932,664 10,116,974 8,160,011
Total Corporate Bonds (Cost \$157,387,484)		158,718,537

Corporate Convertible Bonds - 2.4%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
Redwood Trust, Inc. 4.75% 8/15/23 5.625% 7/15/24 5.75% 10/01/25 ^(b)	10,000,000 6,300,000 3,000,000	10,269,532 6,433,660 3,078,564
Total Corporate Convertible Bonds (Cost \$19,260,459)		19,781,756

Asset-Backed Securities - 23.7%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
American Credit Acceptance Receivables Trust (ACAR) ^(b) 2019-2 CL A — 2.85% 7/12/22 2019-4 CL A — 2.18% 2/13/23 2019-4 CL B — 2.43% 10/12/23	555,505 3,091,442 2,500,000	556,663 3,091,425 2,499,309
ARI Fleet Lease Trust (ARIFL) ^(b) 2018-B CL A2 — 3.22% 8/16/27	829,813	837,189
Ascentium Equipment Receivables Trust (ACER) ^(b) 2018-1A CL A2 — 2.92% 12/10/20 2016-2A CL E — 6.79% 10/10/24	699,349 1,600,000	699,913 1,624,330
Avant Loans Funding Trust (AVNT) ^(b) 2019-B CL A — 2.72% 10/15/26	1,247,678	1,248,959
BCC Funding XVI LLC (BCCFC) ^(b) 2019-1A CL A2 — 2.46% 8/20/24	4,500,000	4,491,618
Carvana Auto Receivables Trust (CRVNA) ^(b) 2019-2A CL A2 — 2.6% 1/18/22 2019-1A CL B — 3.29% 8/15/23 2019-1A CL C — 3.5% 2/15/24	4,800,382 5,000,000 300,000	4,807,710 5,064,487 305,340
Chesapeake Funding II LLC (CFII) ^(b) 2017-3A CL D - 3.38% 8/15/29	385,000	387,272

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
Commercial Credit Group Receivables Trust (CCG)^(b)		
2017-1 CL B — 2.75% 11/14/23	1,580,000	1,581,817
2019-1 CL B — 3.22% 9/14/26	250,000	254,965
2019-2 CL A2 — 2.11% 3/15/27	2,500,000	2,499,598
Conn Funding II, LP (CONN)^(b)		
2018-A CL A — 3.25% 1/15/23	347,957	349,248
2019-A CL A — 3.4% 10/16/23	457,301	460,915
2019-B CL A — 2.66% 6/17/24	1,379,768	1,382,137
Dell Equipment Finance Trust (DEFT)^(b)		
2017-1 CL C — 2.95% 4/22/22	827,049	827,683
2017-2 CL C — 2.73% 10/24/22	2,579,000	2,588,613
2019-1 CL C — 3.14% 3/22/24	2,750,000	2,790,878
Drive Auto Receivables Trust (DRIVE)		
2019-4 CL A2A — 2.32% 6/15/22	2,000,000	2,002,180
2017-1 CL D — 3.84% 3/15/23	6,000,000	6,061,246
DT Auto Owner Trust (DTAOT)^(b)		
2016-4A CL D — 3.77% 10/17/22	1,399,517	1,406,030
2019-3A CL B — 2.6% 5/15/23	2,600,000	2,608,906
2019-4A CL A — 2.17% 5/15/23	1,721,437	1,722,300
Enterprise Fleet Financing LLC (EFF)^(b)		
2019-2 CL A1 — 2.26663% 8/20/20	1,026,508	1,026,722
2017-2 CL A3 — 2.22% 1/20/23	800,000	801,109
2019-2 CL A2 — 2.29% 2/20/25	2,600,000	2,609,046
Exeter Automobile Receivables Trust (EART)^(b)		
2018-3A CL A — 2.9% 1/18/22	79,734	79,754
2016-2A CL C — 5.96% 2/15/22	2,429,221	2,443,703
2019-3A CL A — 2.59% 9/15/22	1,341,609	1,344,122
First Investors Auto Owners Trust (FIAOT)^(b)		
2016-2A CL B — 2.21% 7/15/22	658,157	657,773
2019-2A CL A — 2.21% 9/16/24	2,334,920	2,334,547
Foundation Finance Trust (FFIN)^(b)		
2019-1A CL A — 3.86% 11/15/34	3,243,072	3,294,278
Foursight Capital Automobile Receivables Trust (FCRT)^(b)		
2017-1 CL B — 3.05% 12/15/22	1,090,000	1,095,408
GLS Auto Receivables Trust (GCAR)^(b)		
2018-1A CL A — 2.82% 7/15/22	214,861	215,364
2018-3A CL A — 3.35% 8/15/22	498,152	500,288
2019-2A CL A — 3.06% 4/17/23	1,502,651	1,510,734
2019-3A CL A — 2.58% 7/17/23	2,071,940	2,075,411
2019-4A CL A — 2.47% 11/15/23	3,377,697	3,382,476
Hertz Fleet Lease Funding LP (HFLF)^(b)		
2018-1 CL A1 — 2.21513% 5/10/32	3,283,031	3,285,677
Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 50)		
2018-1 CL A2 — 3.23% 5/10/32	1,559,440	1,570,347
Hewlett-Packard Financial Services Equipment Trust (HPEFS)^(b)		
2019-1A CL A2 — 2.19% 9/20/29	1,000,000	1,002,083
2019-1A CL D — 2.72% 9/20/29	1,000,000	1,000,758
Marlette Funding Trust (MFT)^(b)		
2017-2A CL B — 3.19% 7/15/24	53,673	53,683
2018-1A CL C — 3.69% 3/15/28	1,832,000	1,843,954
2018-2A CL A — 3.06% 7/17/28	353,740	353,964
2018-3A CL A — 3.2% 9/15/28	2,008,487	2,012,524
2018-4A CL A — 3.71% 12/15/28	1,146,614	1,155,025
2019-1A CL A — 3.44% 4/16/29	886,822	893,403
2019-2A CL A — 3.13% 7/16/29	1,726,173	1,737,532
2019-3A CL A — 2.69% 9/17/29	3,379,011	3,392,119
2019-4A CL A — 2.39% 12/17/29	3,261,369	3,264,319

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
MMAF Equipment Finance LLC (MMAF)^(b)		
2016-AA CL A4 — 1.76% 1/17/23	2,054,186	2,049,480
Octane Receivables Trust (OCTL)^(b)		
2019-1A CL A — 3.16% 9/20/23	5,000,000	4,997,539
OneMain Direct Auto Receivables Trust (ODART)^(b)		
2017-2A CL B — 2.55% 11/14/23	7,000,000	7,005,064
2017-2A CL C — 2.82% 7/15/24	900,000	902,112
2017-2A CL D — 3.42% 10/15/24	500,000	503,250
OneMain Financial Issuance Trust (OMFIT)^(b)		
2018-1A CL B — 3.61% 3/14/29	1,500,000	1,518,351
Pawnee Equipment Receivables LLC (PWNE)^(b)		
2019-1 CL A2 — 2.29% 10/15/24	9,500,000	9,473,432
Prestige Auto Receivables Trust (PART)^(b)		
2018-1A CL A2 — 2.97% 12/15/21	1,033,338	1,034,314
Prosper Marketplace Issuance Trust (PMIT)^(b)		
2019-1A CL A — 3.54% 4/15/25	299,065	300,141
2019-1A CL B — 4.03% 4/15/25	4,000,000	4,041,201
2019-3A CL A — 3.19% 7/15/25	2,901,427	2,916,497
2019-2A CL A — 3.2% 9/15/25	669,028	671,305
Securitized Term Auto Receivables Trust (SSTRT)^{(b) (c)}		
2019-CRTA CL B — 2.453% 3/25/26	1,855,392	1,852,797
2019-CRTA CL C — 2.849% 3/25/26	1,391,544	1,389,631
Sierra Timeshare Receivables Funding LLC (SRFC)^(b)		
2019-2A CL A — 2.59% 5/20/36	1,597,285	1,599,238
2019-2A CL B — 2.82% 5/20/36	199,661	199,799
Social Professional Loan Program LLC (SOFI)^(b)		
2018-A CL A2A — 2.39% 2/25/42	1,494,055	1,497,203
2019-B CL A1FX — 2.78% 8/17/48	3,980,558	4,000,194
SoFi Consumer Loan Program LLC (SCLP)^(b)		
2016-2 CL A — 3.09% 10/27/25	885,062	888,289
2016-3 CL A — 3.05% 12/26/25	196,358	196,705
2017-1 CL A — 3.28% 1/26/26	219,717	220,418
2019-2 CL A — 3.01% 4/25/28	1,680,590	1,693,422
2019-3 CL A — 2.9% 5/25/28	4,718,672	4,748,905
2019-4 CL A — 2.45% 8/25/28	2,156,887	2,160,543
Upgrade Receivables Trust (UPGR)^(b)		
2018-1A CL A — 3.76% 11/15/24	224,801	225,305
2019-1A CL A — 3.48% 3/15/25	580,960	583,226
2019-1A CL B — 4.09% 3/15/25	6,800,000	6,850,538
Upstart Securitization Trust (UPST)^(b)		
2017-1 CL C — 6.35% 6/20/24	2,508,946	2,532,971
2017-2 CL B — 3.748% 3/20/25	461,194	461,956
2017-2 CL C — 5.59% 3/20/25	2,500,000	2,546,810
2018-1 CL C — 4.997% 8/20/25	4,983,148	5,028,652
2019-1 CL A — 3.45% 4/20/26	656,028	657,805
2019-3 CL A — 2.684% 1/21/30	5,000,000	4,999,298
Verizon Owner Trust (VZOT)^(b)		
2018-1A CL A1A — 2.82% 9/20/22	10,500,000	10,567,771
Westlake Automobile Receivables Trust (WLAKET)^(b)		
2018-3A CL A2A — 2.98% 1/18/22	1,139,920	1,141,941
World Omni Select Auto Trust (WOSAT)		
2019-A CL A2A — 2.06% 8/15/23	3,750,000	3,753,651
Total Asset-Backed Securities (Cost \$191,747,021)		192,296,608

Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities - 4.5%

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
BDS Ltd. (BDS)^(b)		
2018-FL1 CL B — 2.98738% 1/15/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 125)	957,157	956,920
BXMT Ltd. (BXMT)^{(b) (c)}		
2017-FL1 CL A — 2.60738% 6/15/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 87)	403,323	402,809
Exantas Capital Corp. Ltd. (XAN)^{(b) (c)}		
2018-RS06 CL D — 4.23738% 6/15/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 250)	6,000,000	6,011,547
2019-RS07 CL A — 2.73738% 4/15/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 100)	4,198,583	4,201,033
GPMT Ltd. (GPMT)^{(b) (c)}		
2018-FL1 CL C — 3.91463% 11/19/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 215)	7,300,000	7,309,125
2018-FL1 CL D — 4.71463% 11/21/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 295)	4,500,000	4,505,625
Hilton USA Trust (HILT)^(b)		
2016-SFP CL E — 5.519097% 11/05/35	4,300,000	4,319,729
PFV Ltd. (PFV)^{(b) (c)}		
2019-5 CL B — 3.38975% 4/14/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 165)	2,500,000	2,503,125
2019-5 CL C — 3.73975% 4/14/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 200)	500,000	501,010
ReadyCap Commercial Mortgage Trust (RCMT)^(b)		
2018-FL2 CL C — 3.692% 6/25/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 190)	750,000	749,068
2018-FL2 CL D — 4.492% 6/25/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 270)	2,650,000	2,650,095
RETL (RETL)^(b)		
2019-RVP CL C — 3.83975% 3/15/36 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 210)	2,750,000	2,760,395
VMC Finance LLC (VMC)^(b)		
2018-FL1 CL A — 2.55738% 3/15/35 Floating Rate (Mthly LIBOR + 82)	40,374	40,298
Total Commercial Mortgage-Backed Securities (Cost \$37,008,869)		36,910,779

Mortgage-Backed Securities - 21.5%

Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation

Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
3649 CL BW — 4.0% 3/15/25	1,038,303	1,073,472
4107 CL LW — 1.75% 8/15/27	3,920,515	3,762,730
4281 CL AG — 2.5% 12/15/28	772,635	771,365
4107 CL LA — 2.5% 5/15/31	6,957,627	7,018,759
3003 CL LD — 5.0% 12/15/34	915,778	1,018,782
2952 CL PA — 5.0% 2/15/35	395,065	422,673
3620 CL PA — 4.5% 12/15/39	858,978	913,623
3842 CL PH — 4.0% 4/15/41	966,255	1,036,744
		16,018,148

Pass-Through Securities

G18190 — 5.5% 6/01/22	8,610	8,866
G13300 — 4.5% 5/01/23	62,134	64,719
G18296 — 4.5% 2/01/24	172,333	179,811
G18306 — 4.5% 4/01/24	362,184	377,883
G13517 — 4.0% 5/01/24	257,985	269,206
G18308 — 4.0% 5/01/24	371,154	387,283
E02804 — 3.0% 12/01/25	1,638,180	1,681,898
J13949 — 3.5% 12/01/25	2,483,217	2,574,586

	\$ Principal Amount	\$ Value
J14649 — 3.5% 4/01/26	1,989,384	2,062,416
E02948 — 3.5% 7/01/26	4,233,821	4,389,959
J16663 — 3.5% 9/01/26	4,223,801	4,380,507
E03033 — 3.0% 2/01/27	2,521,442	2,588,904
E03048 — 3.0% 2/01/27	4,795,538	4,923,910
ZS8692 — 2.5% 4/01/33	2,024,884	2,047,584
G01818 — 5.0% 5/01/35	1,108,565	1,224,020
		27,161,552

43,179,700

Federal National Mortgage Association

Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
2010-145 CL PA — 4.0% 10/25/24	163,951	165,165
2010-54 CL WA — 3.75% 6/25/25	420,845	427,419
		592,584

Pass-Through Securities

MA0464 — 3.5% 6/01/20	87,582	90,725
357985 — 4.5% 9/01/20	5,630	5,811
888595 — 5.0% 1/01/22	28,526	29,477
888439 — 5.5% 6/01/22	37,800	38,611
AR8198 — 2.5% 3/01/23	2,210,639	2,229,548
MA1502 — 2.5% 7/01/23	1,903,551	1,919,844
995960 — 5.0% 12/01/23	145,086	150,344
AD0629 — 5.0% 2/01/24	161,738	167,556
930667 — 4.5% 3/01/24	280,769	292,197
890112 — 4.0% 4/01/24	229,385	239,296
995693 — 4.5% 4/01/24	332,040	345,904
AA4315 — 4.0% 4/01/24	483,288	504,207
AA5510 — 4.0% 4/01/24	119,837	125,020
MA0043 — 4.0% 4/01/24	177,670	185,294
995692 — 4.5% 5/01/24	286,100	298,344
995755 — 4.5% 5/01/24	433,156	451,704
931739 — 4.0% 8/01/24	133,508	139,314
AD7073 — 4.0% 6/01/25	436,142	454,985
AE0031 — 5.0% 6/01/25	318,068	330,666
AL0471 — 5.5% 7/01/25	751,526	783,528
310139 — 3.5% 11/01/25	2,948,366	3,054,874
AB1769 — 3.0% 11/01/25	1,470,139	1,516,702
AH3429 — 3.5% 1/01/26	7,612,716	7,888,712
AB2251 — 3.0% 2/01/26	1,792,425	1,850,779
AB3902 — 3.0% 11/01/26	1,211,086	1,242,814
AB4482 — 3.0% 2/01/27	2,809,971	2,883,626
AK3264 — 3.0% 2/01/27	3,070,050	3,150,493
AL1366 — 2.5% 2/01/27	2,238,363	2,267,504
MA3189 — 2.5% 11/01/27	2,143,445	2,162,119
MA3791 — 2.5% 9/01/29	4,597,989	4,660,896
BM5708 — 3.0% 12/01/29	2,948,838	3,021,752
MA0587 — 4.0% 12/01/30	3,373,238	3,592,977
555531 — 5.5% 6/01/33	2,209,543	2,465,741
MA3540 — 3.5% 12/01/33	3,933,685	4,075,178
725232 — 5.0% 3/01/34	201,868	222,600
995112 — 5.5% 7/01/36	957,728	1,078,149
		53,917,291
		54,509,875

Government National Mortgage Association

Pass-Through Securities		
G2 5255 — 3.0% 12/20/26	5,373,811	5,531,982

Non-Government Agency

Collateralized Mortgage Obligations		
Bunker Hill Loan Depository Trust (BHL) ^{(b) (f)}		
2019-3 CL A1 — 2.724% 11/25/59	3,920,967	3,929,557
Citigroup Mortgage Loan Trust, Inc. (CMLT)^{(b) (e)}		
2014-A CL A — 4.0% 1/25/35	959,192	994,094
COLT Funding LLC (COLT)^{(b) (e)}		
2019-4 CL A1 — 2.579% 11/25/49	4,736,352	4,738,348

	\$ Principal Amount or Shares	\$ Value
Deephaven Residential Mortgage Trust (DRMT)^{(b) (e)}		
2018-4A CL A1 — 4.08% 10/25/58	2,944,400	2,982,967
2019-3A CL A1 — 2.964% 7/25/59	3,790,825	3,810,690
2019-4A CL A1 — 2.791% 10/25/59	1,464,972	1,468,718
Flagstar Mortgage Trust (FSMT)^{(b) (e)}		
2017-1 CL 2A2 — 3.0% 3/25/47	2,364,708	2,407,897
J.P. Morgan Mortgage Trust (JPMMT)^{(b) (e)}		
2014-2 CL 2A2 — 3.5% 6/25/29	2,259,060	2,292,972
2014-5 CL A1 — 2.97956% 10/25/29	5,122,942	5,161,061
2016-3 CL 2A1 — 3.0% 10/25/46	2,194,322	2,232,456
2017-3 CL 2A2 — 2.5% 8/25/47	9,484,635	9,467,961
2018-6 CL 2A2 — 3.0% 12/25/48	3,435,399	3,480,413
Sequoia Mortgage Trust (SEMT)^(e)		
2012-4 CL A1 — 3.5% 9/25/42	1,895,105	1,915,930
2013-4 CL A3 — 1.55% 4/25/43	5,196,093	5,080,750
2017-CH1 CL A11 — 3.5% 8/25/47 ^(b)	1,792,872	1,801,746
2018-CH2 CL A12 — 4.0% 6/25/48 ^(b)	3,222,328	3,251,735
2018-CH4 CL A10 — 4.5% 10/25/48 ^(b)	4,714,536	4,731,110
2019-CH2 CL A1 — 4.5% 8/25/49 ^(b)	1,332,457	1,355,210
2019-CH3 CL A10 — 4.0% 9/25/49 ^(b)	3,591,396	3,661,763
2019-4 CL A4 — 3.5% 11/25/49 ^(b)	2,639,201	2,679,676
2019-5 CL A4 — 3.5% 12/25/49 ^(b)	3,486,881	3,554,831
	70,999,885	70,999,885
Total Mortgage-Backed Securities (Cost \$171,243,436)		174,221,442

Taxable Municipal Bonds - 0.2%

Kansas Development Finance Authority Revenue, Series 2015H		
2.608% 4/15/20	500,000	501,100
2.927% 4/15/21	750,000	760,088
Total Taxable Municipal Bonds (Cost \$1,250,000)		1,261,188

U.S. Treasury - 25.5%

U.S. Treasury Notes

1.625% 3/15/20	6,000,000	5,999,652
1.375% 8/31/20	10,000,000	9,983,657
2.125% 8/31/20	15,000,000	15,046,387
2.75% 9/30/20	15,000,000	15,121,314
1.625% 10/15/20	15,000,000	14,998,796
2.0% 11/30/20	19,000,000	19,062,030
1.125% 2/28/21	15,000,000	14,912,078
2.25% 3/31/21	12,000,000	12,092,820
1.375% 4/30/21	10,000,000	9,969,346
2.625% 6/15/21	10,000,000	10,144,973
1.125% 7/31/21	15,000,000	14,888,037
2.0% 7/31/22	17,000,000	17,170,754
2.0% 7/15/23	7,500,000	7,585,310
1.5% 2/28/23	25,000,000	24,902,606
2.0% 5/31/24	15,000,000	15,196,799
Total U.S. Treasury (Cost \$205,840,009)		207,074,559

Common Stocks - 0.6%

Redwood Trust, Inc. (Cost \$2,767,259)	285,000	4,713,900
--	---------	-----------

Cash Equivalents - 1.8%

	Shares	\$ Value
State Street Institutional U.S. Government Money		
Market Fund - Premier Class 1.53% ^(a)	14,542,559	14,542,559
Total Cash Equivalents (Cost \$14,542,559)		14,542,559
Total Investments in Securities (Cost \$801,047,096)		809,521,328
Other Assets Less Other Liabilities - 0.2%		1,749,609
Net Assets - 100%		811,270,937
Net Asset Value Per Share - Investor Class		12.26
Net Asset Value Per Share - Institutional Class		12.28

(a) Rate presented represents the annualized 7-day yield at December 31, 2019.

(b) Security is exempt from registration under Rule 144A of the Securities Act of 1933. This security may be resold in transactions that are exempt from registration, normally to qualified institutional buyers.

(c) Foreign domiciled entity

(d) Annual sinking fund

(e) The interest rate resets periodically based on the weighted average coupons of the underlying mortgage-related or asset-backed obligations.

(f) Security is a "step-up" bond where the coupon rate increases or steps up at a predetermined date. Coupon rate presented represents the rate at December 31, 2019.

This schedule of portfolio holdings is unaudited and is presented for informational purposes only. Portfolio holdings are subject to change at any time and references to specific securities are not recommendations to purchase or sell any particular security. Current and future portfolio holdings are subject to risk.